
 

 

17 April 2014 
 

 
 

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 25 APRIL 2014 at 10:00 AM. 
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES - BARRY MCEWAN 

 

2. MINUTE OF THE CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 19TH FEBRUARY 2014 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3. ACTION TRACKER (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

4. OUTCOME 1: IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND 

THRIVING 

 (a) Final Delivery Plan for sign-off (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

5. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 

GROWTH 

 (a) Final Delivery Plan for sign-off (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

6. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

 (a) Final Delivery Plan for sign-off (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

7. OUTCOME 4: IN ARGYLL AND BUTE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE 

THE BEST POSSIBLE START 

 (a) Final Delivery Plan for sign-off (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

8. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 (a) Final Delivery Plan for sign-off (Pages 51 - 58) 
 (b) Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drugs Partnership Update Report - Cleland 

Sneddon (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



9. OUTCOME 6: PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

 (a) Final Delivery Plan for sign-off (Pages 63 - 74) 
 (b) Argyll and Bute Local Policing Plan 2014-2017 (Pages 75 - 94) 
 (c) Argyll and Bute Local Fire Plan 2014-2017 (Pages 95 - 116) 

 
10. SOA - UPDATE ON MINOR AMENDMENTS AND REFORMATTING  

          (Pages 117 - 154) 
 

11. SOA BUDGET ALIGNMENT - UPDATE FROM PARTNERS (Pages 155 - 156) 
 

12. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - SELF-ASSESSMENT PILOT 

          (Pages 157 - 158) 
 

13. LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENTS - DETAILED UPDATE 

          (Pages 159 - 214) 
 

14. AREA BASED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2014-2018 

          (Pages 215 - 252) 
 

15. POPULATION SUMMIT (Pages 253 - 254) 
 

16. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP CONFERENCE (Pages 255 - 256) 
 

17. AOCB 

 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 31ST JULY 2014 

 

  

 
  
 
 
  
 
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2014  
 
 

Present: Barry McEwan, Police Scotland (Chair) 
Councillor Dick Walsh  
Marlene Baillie, Police Scotland  
Ishabel Bremner, Argyll and Bute Council  
Morag Brown, Argyll and Bute Council  
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage  
Paul Connelly, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service  
Douglas Cowan, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise 

 

Fraser Durie, Argyll College  
Donald Henderson, Scottish Government  
Sally Loudon, Argyll and Bute Council  
Shirley MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council  
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council  
Diane McMillan, Argyll and Bute Council  
Fergus Murray, Argyll and Bute Council  
Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute Council  
 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES - BARRY MCEWAN 
 
 Apologies received from 

Derek Leslie   NHS Highland 
Glenn Heritage  Third Sector Partnership 
Elaine Garman  NHS Highland 
Alexandra Rosenburgh Scottish Government 
 
Barry McEwan (BM) welcomed all to the meeting and explained the changes in 
business in relation to the CPP and the agenda for today. 
 
Introductions were made by all. 
 
BM asked that an action log was prepared for all actions noted at the meeting and 
included as an agenda item at future meetings. 
 
It was agreed that a member of the Council’s Communications team was invited to 
attend future meetings. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 24 OCTOBER 2013 
 
 The minutes from the meeting of 24th October 2013 were agreed and proposed by BM, 

seconded by Sally Loudon (SL). 
 

3. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 
 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



  It was noted that all 6 outcome delivery plans were scrutinised in detail at a 
workshop with all outcome leads that morning and various changes and 
amendments were agreed for all. 
 
Douglas Cowan (DC) presented the 8 short term outcomes included within option 
1. 
 
The discussion on option 1 and the economy in general led to an agreement that 
all the initial building block actions were within the delivery plan. However, a 
greater impetus is required to provide a significant step change in the economy of 
Argyll and Bute to increase the population and consideration would be given to 
setting up a strategic task force to take this forward in tandem with the activities 
set out in the action plan. 
 

 (b) AREA BASED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2014-18 ISHABEL 
BREMNER 

 
  Ishabel Bremner (IB) presented report – it was noted that consultation has already 

been carried out and the relevant information incorporated into the delivery plans 
and the local EDAP’s. 
 
It was agreed that the EDAP’s should be brought to future CPP meetings for 
scrutiny. 
 
Action – Fergus Murray (FM) and IB to prepare draft EDAP’s by end of March, 
circulate to outcome leads and include as an agenda item for April CPP meeting. 
 

4. OUTCOME 2. WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 
GROWTH 

 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 
  FM presented the 8 short term outcomes included within outcome 2. 

SL noted that TIF was not included in the plan, FM to incorporate TIF outcomes 
and actions. 
 

5. OUTCOME 3. EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES OPPORTUNITIES 
FOR ALL 

 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 
  Cleland Sneddon (CS) gave an overview and description of the short term 

outcomes. 
A measure around older people and training will be included. 
Overlaps with other outcomes will be addressed. 
 

6. OUTCOME 4. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE 
BEST POSSIBLE START 

 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 
  BM explained that the detail from the Integrated Children and Young People plan 

will be incorporated into the same template as the other outcomes. 

Page 2



As Elaine Garman had been unable to attend the meeting CS gave an updated on 
the details of the plan. 
 
 

 (b) THE EARLY YEARS COLLABORATIVE - CLELAND SNEDDON 
 

  CS also explained the background to The Early Years Collaborative paper and the 
developmental milestones. A programme manager has been appointed to move 
this forward. Senior leaders have been requested to undertake planned visits to 
centres and engage with practitioners to gain visible understanding.  
 
CS explained that a meeting was arranged for early March where a detailed 
programme will be worked on and agreed. Partners will be contacted to arrange 
co-ordinated visits to facilities to meet staff and children and to allow an 
understanding of the process. 
 
The group agreed the action plan as recommended. 
 
Donald Henderson (DH) asked for future feedback on the process. CS will take 
this forward. 
 

7. OUTCOME 5. PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 
 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 
  CS presented the update for outcome 5. 

 
 

8. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
 
 (a) DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 

 
  Marlene Baillie (MAB) presented the 6 short term outcomes and the detail of 

performance information relating to each one. 
The Community Safety Strategy will underpin the delivery plan for outcome 6. 
 
BM explained the points that came out of the outcome leads meeting that morning 
and that everyone should be aware of possible cross overs with other outcomes. 
 

9. LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENTS - VERBAL UPDATE ON 
PROGRAMME 

 
 Donald MacVicar (DMV) updated the group in relation to the recent area community 

planning events. There were 13 events with over 500 attendees and 400+ responses to 
the online survey. 
 
There were lessons learnt with the process and two key points noted are that: 
· We are not engaging with people under the age of 40 
· Outcomes 1 and 2 were seen as the most important, underpinned by the other 
outcomes. 
 
Sum
[...]
that this could be twinned with an exhibition of our successes. 
SL stated that this was now more of a national event than previously intended and work 
requires to be done with a range of Partner Agencies. 
 
Action – JF to get a date in diary 
 

13. FEEDBACK FOR CPP AREA MEETINGS - SHIRLEY MACLEOD 
 
 Shirley MacLeod (SML) asked for the committee to note the report in relation to the 

CPP area meetings. The groups are moving forward with real opportunities for 
progression. A review of terms of reference is required for the groups to link with the 6 
SOA outcomes. The next step will be to develop local action plans and agendas will be 
focused on the 6 outcomes locally. 
 

Page 4



14. AOCB 
 
 BM asked for opinions on the approach taken re agenda items and format and 

everyone agreed that the format allowed the Management Committee to focus on key 
issues. 
 
Action – Action Plans and Scorecards will be discussed at the next meeting. 
 
DMV asked about requests coming into Council from Government to disseminate 
information to all partners across Argyll and Bute. Historically CPP was an appropriate 
mechanism for this though often leading to very long agendas. It was agreed that each 
request would be looked at on individual merits and signposted accordingly. 
 
SL noted Derek Leslie’s forthcoming retirement and it was agreed that a letter thanking 
him for his contribution to the group would be sent from BM, Dick Walsh, and SL. 
 
BM stated that the Community Resilience Project was on track for at least a Silver 
award at the COSLA award ceremony in March and thanked the project team on behalf 
of the management committee. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - FRIDAY 25TH APRIL 2014 
 
 The next meeting will take place on Friday 25th April 2014 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CPP Action Tracker 

Action By Who Completion 
Date 

Notes 

Prepare an action log for all actions noted at CPP 
meetings and include as standing agenda item 

CPP admin 26th Feb 14 Completed 

Date required for population summit Jane Fowler 3rd March 14 9th May agreed 

A measure around older people and training will be 
included in outcome 3 

Cleland Sneddon 7th March 14 Included 

Address overlaps with other outcomes All outcome leads 7th March 14 In hand 

Incorporate the detail from the Integrated Children 
and Young People plan into the same template as 
the other outcomes 

Pat Tyrell 7th March 14 Completed 

Summary information from the Local Area 
Community Planning events to be made available 
to outcome leads 

Donald MacVicar 7th March 14 Summary available and full 
report at meeting on 25th 
April 

Attend elected members seminar on 17th March All outcome leads 17th March 14 Completed 

Invite a member of the Council’s Communication 
Team to future CPP meetings 

CPP admin March 14 Completed 

Prepare draft EDAP’s Fergus Murray 
and Ishabel 
Bremner 

End March 14 Completed 

Complete the template for financial resource 
planning 

All CPP Partners End March 14 HIE in so far 

Circulate draft EDAP’s to outcome leads Fergus Murray 
and Ishabel 
Bremner 

April 14 Completed 

Include EDAP’s as agenda item CPP admin April 14 Completed 

Feedback from The Early Years Collaborative 
meeting to be issued to outcome leads 

Cleland Sneddon April 14  On track 

Action Plans and Scorecards added as an agenda 
item 

CPP admin April 14 Completed 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 3

P
a
g
e
 7



P
a
g
e
 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 

Single Outcome Agreement 

2013-2023 
 

Overarching aim: Argyll and Bute’s economic success is built on 

a growing population  
 

Delivery plan for Outcome 1: 

 The economy is diverse and thriving 
 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

a
P

a
g
e
 9



 
 

OUTCOME 1:  The economy is diverse and thriving  
Outcome Lead –  Douglas Cowan HIE 

Main areas of focus included within this outcome:  

 

This outcome focuses on business growt
[...]
Planning Partnership 

Single Outcome Agreement 

2013-2023 
 

Overarching aim: Argyll and Bute’s economic success is built 

on a growing population  
 

Delivery plan for Outcome 3:  

Education, skills and training maximises 

opportunities for all 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

a
P

a
g
e
 2

7



 

OUTCOME 3:  Education, skills and training maximise opportunities for all 
Outcome Lead – Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute Council 

Main areas of focus included within this outcome:  

 

This outcome focuses on supporting our children and young people to be ambitious and realise their full potential, ensuring that our education, skills training and 

volunteering opportunities are better aligned to economic development opportunities both within Argyll and Bute and nationally.  We will also ensure that our learners are 

more confident, resilient and better enabled to manage the key transitional stages in their life and, to provide the skills needed for our residents to progress in their 

working and learning lives enabling them to contribute effectively to our communities. 

 

Community Planning Partners delivering on this outcome: 

 

Argyll and Bute Council (ABC) 

Argyll College UHI (AC) / other regional colleges 

Skills Development Scotland (SDS) 

Job Centre + (JC+) 

Department Work Pensions (DWP) 

Third Sector Partnership (TSP) 

NHS Highland (NHS) 

Argyll Voluntary Action (AVA) 

Highlands and Islands Enterprise (HIE) 

Scottish Enterprise (SE) 

 

Equality outcome Lead organisation 

More people are actively engaged in local decision making Argyll and Bute Council 

Our service delivery is sensitive to the needs of all users Argyll and Bute Council 

We have improved engagement with protected groups Argyll and Bute Council 

The individual needs of all recipients of care are recognised Argyll and Bute Council 

An increasing number of young people aged 16-24 move into suitable employment in the Highlands and Islands as a result of HIE’s 

influence an
[...]
egic Partnerships Supporting strategies / plans 

Argyll and Bute’s Children 

Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee 

Health and Social Care Strategic Partnership 

CAPCOG (Children And Adults Chief Officers Group) 

 

Argyll and Bute Integrated Children’s Service Plan 

 

 

Glossary of Abbreviations  

GIRFEC Getting It Right for Every Child 

CYP Children and Young People 

C&F Children and families 

GIRAN Getting It Right Antenatally 

EYC Early Years Collaborative 

SIMD Scottish Index of Multiple Deprivation 

ASD  Autistic Spectrum Disorder 

LAAC Looked After and Accommodated Children  

CJSW Criminal Justice Social Work 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



P
a

g
e
 5

0

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 

Single Outcome Agreement 

2013-2023 

Overarching aim: Argyll and Bute’s economic success is built 

on a growing population  
 

Delivery plan for Outcome 5:  

People live active, healthier  

and independent lives 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

a
P

a
g
e
 5

1



OUTCOME 5:  People live active, healthier and independent lives 
Outcome Lead – Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 

Main areas of focus included within this outcome:  

 

This outcome focuses on narrowing the gap in health inequalities by providing opportunities for everyone to be physically active and energetic members of their 

communities.  People are enabled to live independently, with meaning and purpose, within their own community and are empowered to lead the healthiest lives possible.  

Healthier choices are made regarding alcohol and drugs and people are enabled to recover from substance misuse.  Mental health improvement strategies are promoted 

by the CPP to reduce health inequalities. 

 

Community Planning Partners delivering on this outcome: 

Argyll and Bute Council (ABC) 

NHS Highland  (NHS) 

Third Sector Partnership (TSP) 

Police Scotland (PS) 

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) 

Registered Social Landlords / Housing A
[...]


  
3.8 Finally the governance of the ADP has recently been revised, 

strengthened and simplified.  The Lead Officers Group has been 
renamed the Executive Group, currently chaired by Cleland 
Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services.  The 
Implementation Group has been renamed the Delivery Group, 
currently chaired by Agnes Harvey, service manager of 
Kaleidoscope, the Delivery Group reports to the Executive 
Group.  A new Performance Management and Resourcing 
Group responsible for monitoring the implementation of the 
delivery plan, finance and workforce issues has been created as 
a subgroup of the Delivery Group.  The seven local forums 
continue to exist as previous reporting into the delivery group 
these being Bute, Cowal, Helensburgh and Lomond, Islay, 
Kintyre, Mid Argyll and Oban.  In addition standalone groups 
continue to exist as previous such as the Drug Related Deaths 
Review Group. 

 
3.9 The ADP Coordinator has also indicated recently she will be 

leaving the partnership at the end of the summer to take up a 
study course in public health. NHS Highland will make 
appropriate arrangements for this post to be filled as lead 
agency for the partnership. 

 
3.10 In conclusion, there has been a significant change in the 

structure and support for the ADP in recent months and there is 
a real commitment from all partners in both the statutory and 
non-statutory services to work together to achieve the strategic 
aims of the Alcohol and Drugs Partnership in Argyll and Bute.  

 
 
 
Cleland Sneddon  
Executive Director Community Services 
Chair Argyll and Bute ADP Executive Committee                                                 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 

Single Outcome Agreement 

2013-2023 

Overarching aim: Argyll and Bute’s economic success is built 

on a growing population  
 

Delivery plan for Outcome 6:  

People live in safer and stronger commun
[...]
ons to assist pupils with  

vocational routes providing access to 

FE/HE courses in schools.  

 

There are increasing trends in the  

number of adults who are accessing  

activities supporting their literacy and 

numeracy. Independent, third and public 

sector providers offer a range of skills 

and training development.  

 

These are the key strategies and  

delivery plans  

Education Action Plan, Curriculum for 

Excellence Implementation Plan,  

Individual school improvement plans, 

Opportunities for All Development Plan, 

Argyll and Bute Skills Pipeline, Argyll 

and Bute Youth Employment Activity 

Plan, Third Sector Partnership Business 

Plan, Argyll Voluntary Action Strategic 

Plan 

 

These are some of the main areas of 

focus included within this outcome 

Young people with a positive and      

sustained destination. Alignment of FE/ 

HE course provision with local labour 

market analysis. More adults with        

literacy, numeracy, or basic ICT issues 

are supported to access and progress in 

"first steps" learning opportunities.     

Primary, secondary and tertiary          

education and training/skills                

development. 

outcome 3 
Page 135



 20 

In Argyll and Bute children and 

young people have the best possible 

start 

 

What success will be like in 10 years  

All our children will be more active and 

have increased opportunities to  

participate in play, recreation and sport. 

There will be an increase in  

improvement in children’s health and 

wellbeing.   

 

Reduced numbers of looked after  

children will be able to remain in their 

local community as a result of flexible 

support packages. Integrated delivery 

of public protection supports vulnerable 

children and young people.  Continued 

development of high quality learning 

opportunities. 

 

This is the progress we expect to 

make in 3 years  

Literacy levels of children continue to 

improve. There are increased levels of 

pa
[...]
ing Partnership 

 
 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
25th APRIL 2014 

 
AREA-BASED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLANS – UPDATE REPORT 

 
1 SUMMARY OF ISSUES 

 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is for the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 

Management Committee to note the content of the four area-based Economic 
Development Action Plans (EDAPs) (see Appendix 1) approved by the respective Area 
Committees, during the April 2014 cycle, as working documents for the financial year 
2014/15 and for the next three financial years up to 2017/18.  
The area-based EDAPs were also noted as working documents by Argyll and Bute 
Council’s Strategic Management Team at their business meeting on Monday, 14th April 
2014. 

  
1.2 As working documents the economic opportunities across the four administrative areas of 

Argyll and Bute can be captured and addressed as they arise over the next four financial 
years. Therefore the in-year and the medium term actions and success measures 
contained within the EDAPs will be reviewed and re-profiled on an ongoing basis with a 
formal review at the end of each financial year. 

  
1.3 The area-based EDAPs have been developed further to recent discussions with the 

Elected Members who sit on the Area Committees and through separate consultation 
papers (Bute & Cowal and Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands) or consultation workshops 
(Helensburgh & Lomond and Oban, Lorn & the Isles) with Community Planning Partners. 

  
1.4 For each of the area-based EDAPs, outlined in Appendix 1, six key actions and 

associated success measures have been highlighted in bold text that will be delivered 
during the financial year 2014/15 for developing the local economies. In additional, all the 
key in-year actions and success measures for the CHORD programme have also been 
highlighted. 

  
2 RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the CPP Management Committee: 
  
2.1 Notes the content of the area-based EDAPs as working documents for the financia
[...]
****** 

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for 

the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or 

distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended 

recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the 

sender immediately by return. 

 

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure 

the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions 

contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government. 

  

  

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan còmhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-

mhàin. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an dòigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach 

còraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo le 

gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur às dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh, 

leig fios chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dàil.  

  

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlàradh neo air 

a sgrùdadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-èifeachdach neo airson 

adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri 

beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.  

********************************************************************** 

  

 

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet virus scanning service 

supplied by Vodafone in partnership with Symantec. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) On 

leaving the GSi this email was certified virus free. 

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes. 

Page 256


	Agenda
	2 Minute of the CPP Management Committee Meeting 19th February 2014
	3 Action Tracker
	4a Final Delivery Plan for sign-off
	5a Final Delivery Plan for sign-off
	6a Final Delivery Plan for sign-off
	7a Final Delivery Plan for sign-off
	8a Final Delivery Plan for sign-off
	8b Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drugs Partnership Update Report - Cleland Sneddon
	9a Final Delivery Plan for sign-off
	9b Argyll and Bute Local Policing Plan 2014-2017
	9c Argyll and Bute Local Fire Plan 2014-2017
	10 SOA - update on minor amendments and reformatting
	11 SOA Budget Alignment - update from partners
	12 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Self-Assessment Pilot
	13 Local Area Community Planning Events - detailed update
	14 Area Based Economic Development Action Plan 2014-2018
	15 Population Summit
	16 Community Planning Partnership Conference



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 25 APRIL 2014  

 
 

Present: Paul Connelly, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (Chair) 
Councillor Ellen Morton Glenn Heritage, Argyll Voluntary Action 
Ishabel Bremner, Argyll and Bute Council Jane Jarvie, Argyll and Bute Council 
Douglas Cowan, HIE Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Fraser Durie, Argyll College Gail McClymont, Police Scotland 
Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council Diane McMillan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland Samantha Quarton, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
Rona Gold, Argyll and Bute Council Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
Donald Henderson, Scottish Government  
 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES - PAUL CONNELLY 
 
 Apologies received from 

Councillor Dick Walsh 
Barry McEwan          Police Scotland 
Sally Loudon             Argyll and Bute Council 
Andrew Campbell     Scottish Natural Heritage 
Garry Fraser            Scottish Ambulance Service 
 
 
Introductions were made and Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager was welcomed 
to the Community Planning Partnership. 
 
 

2. MINUTE OF THE CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 19TH FEBRUARY 
2014 

 
 The minutes from the meeting of 19th February 2014 were agreed and proposed by 

Douglas Cowan, seconded by Donald MacVicar. 
 
 

3. ACTION TRACKER 
 
 The Action Tracker was updated and approved. It was agreed that the Action Tracker 

would continue to be circulated in advance of the meeting and alongside the Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4. OUTCOME 1: IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 
 
 (a) FINAL DELIVERY PLAN FOR SIGN-OFF 

 
  Douglas Cowan advised that he felt the Members Seminar was a positive and 

challenging event and that he had amended the Delivery Plan following this. 
Douglas suggested that it would be helpful to define what the population aspiration 
was in the SOA itself as this would benefit several outcomes and targets. 
Discussion ensued on whether sections of the population that required focus 
needed to be articulated or whether the aspiration could remain high-level. 
 

 
5. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 

GROWTH 
 
 (a) FINAL DELIVERY PLAN FOR SIGN-OFF 

 
  Donald MacVicar gave an overview of the delivery plan. It was noted that there 

were still a few gaps however these should be filled over the next few days. It was 
suggested and agreed that SPT and Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National 
Park should be included as key partnerships. Samantha to update. 
 
2.8 – Douglas Cowan felt that there was a wider issue here and it was agreed that 
he would speak to Fergus Murray further regarding this to determine a 
performance indicator and appropriate target. 
 
2.1.2 – Elaine Garman queried whether the infrastructure action plan would 
include the transport of people for health. Donald MacVicar believed that the plan 
should cover all transport needs but that this would be checked. 
 

 
6. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES OPPORTUNITIES 

FOR ALL 
 
 (a) FINAL DELIVERY PLAN FOR SIGN-OFF 

 
  Cleland Sneddon gave an overview and description of the short term outcomes. 

Cleland advised of the partnership focus to transitions, the links to the work of 
early years in other outcomes and of the appropriate focus to the vulnerable with 
the responsibility being placed on the CPP in relation to these. 
 
Glenn requested that the completion dates in 3.6.2 be reduced by one year. 
Samantha to adjust. 
 
Douglas asked whether an action was required in relation to Regional Skills with 
Fraser keen for something specific to be included. It was agreed that Fraser would 
contact Morag Brown in relation to this. 
 
 
 

 



7. OUTCOME 4: IN ARGYLL AND BUTE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE 
BEST POSSIBLE START 

 
 (a) FINAL DELIVERY PLAN FOR SIGN-OFF 

 
  Elaine presented this on behalf of Pat Tyrrell and advised that it covered most of 

the Integrated Children’s Plan and that there was some fine tuning required on 
some targets and timescales. 
 
It was agreed that any further amendments should be submitted by 5.00 on 
Thursday 1st May. 

 
8. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 
 
 (a) FINAL DELIVERY PLAN FOR SIGN-OFF 

 
  Elaine advised that there had been some consolidation of the timescales and 

targets and had submitted minor amendments to Samantha already. It was noted 
that there was a gap at 5.4.2 which Elaine would follow up. 
 

 (b) ARGYLL AND BUTE ALCOHOL AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
REPORT - CLELAND SNEDDON 

 
  Cleland updated the group on the work of the Alcohol and Drugs Partnership 

(ADP) and highlighted the successes of the partnership such as reduced waiting 
times and meeting 94% of the national target. He advised that there had been 
changes in governance structures and that they were currently developing an 
appropriate scorecard. Cleland also gave an overview of some of the challenges 
facing the ADP. 
 
The group agreed to the recommendations at 2.1 of the paper. 
 

9. OUTCOME 6: PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
 
 (a) FINAL DELIVERY PLAN FOR SIGN-OFF 

 
  Gail McClymont gave an update on the delivery plan for this outcome. It was noted 

that there were a few areas where targets were not complete, Donald MacVicar 
explained the reasons for the delay. It was agreed that Loch Lomond and the 
Trossachs National Park should be included as a key partnership here too. 
Samantha to update. 
 

 
 (b) ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL POLICING PLAN 2014-2017 

 
  Gail advised of the priorities within the Local Policing Plan and spoke of how it had 

gone to public consultation and strategic assessment. The Plan is currently out for 
comment and will be presented to the Performance Review and Scrutiny 
Committee at the end of May 2014. It was requested that any comments be sent 
straight to Barry McEwan’s team. 
 
Cleland also took the opportunity to praise the style and content of the recent 
Police Newsletter. 



 (c) ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL FIRE PLAN 2014-2017 
 

  Paul presented the Local Fire Plan which highlights the priorities in Argyll and Bute 
for Scottish Fire and Rescue Service. It was noted that the map was to be 
amended prior to going to the PRS committee in May. 
 
Any comments to be submitted directly to Paul. 
 

10. SOA - UPDATE ON MINOR AMENDMENTS AND REFORMATTING 
 
 Samantha gave a brief overview on the minor amendments to the formatting of the SOA 

and the inclusion of a contacts page. The changes were approved. 
 

11. SOA BUDGET ALIGNMENT - UPDATE FROM PARTNERS 
 
 Donald MacVicar explained that the template was not working for Police, Fire and the 

NHS. He advised that Sally Loudon was going to ask other Chief Executives how 
budget alignment was being tackled in other Community Planning Partnerships. Paul 
gave an overview of the difficulties that had arisen due to the recent merge and how 
budgets could cover 2/3 local authorities however these issues should be resolved over 
time. 
 

It was agreed that Glenn would undertake the budget alignment exercise for the Third 
Sector Partnership.  
 
Donald MacVicar confirmed that budget alignment was a long-standing request from the 
Scottish Government and needed to be resolved. 
 

12. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - SELF-ASSESSMENT PILOT 
 
 Paul gave an overview on the self-assessment pilot and explained that dates had not 

yet been set but SFRS were looking for people to approach. It was agreed that Paul 
would get dates to Rona and she would obtain names of three people from the council 
to participate. 
 

13. LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENTS - DETAILED UPDATE 
 
 Donald MacVicar spoke of the key findings of the report which showed that employment 

was seen as the top priority for residents and that family connections / lifestyle were  
also important factors for people moving to the area. It was agreed that work of the CPP 
can  influence  lifestyle factors. 
 

Douglas questioned whether the approach undertaken on community engagement was 
appropriate for future engagement.. It was agreed by all that it was a worthy exercise 
with many lessons learned and that alternative approaches would be considered for 
future to make best use of resources and increase participation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



14. AREA BASED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2014-2018 
 
 Ishabel Bremner advised that the Economic Development Action Plan’s (EDAP) had 

gone through another period of consultation and had recently been signed off by the 
Area Committees and SMT as working documents for the next 3 years. Ishabel has 
mapped the SOA outcomes onto each EDAP to reflect alignments. It was agreed that 
Ishabel would come back to the Management Committee in approximately 6 months’ 
time to update further on the work of delivering the EDAP’s which would mirror the Area 
Committees. 
 

The group agreed to the recommendations at 2.1 of the paper. 
 

15. POPULATION SUMMIT 
 
 Jane Fowler updated everyone on the objectives of the Population Summit and gave an 

overview of the agenda with discussion following this. Jane confirmed that all CPP 
partners should receive a diary invite. As the Population Summit is imminent, it was 
suggested that any further ideas for participation and attendance should be given to 
Jane as soon as possible. 
 

16. COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP CONFERENCE 
 
 Donald MacVicar spoke of the upcoming CPP conference due to take place in 

Edinburgh in June. It was confirmed that there were 5 places available to each CPP and 
that Barry and Paul would be attending as part of the WDC contingent. It was agreed 
that Donald MacVicar, Rona and Glenn would attend. Elaine Garman advised that she 
would see if anyone could attend from the NHS and the last place was likely to be taken 
by Sally Loudon. 
 

17. AOCB 
 
 Donald MacVicar advised of the Policy Lead Briefing due to take place on the 14th May. 

 

It was also agreed that the Short Term Outcome Leads would be contacted for data 
gathering and that Rona would be in touch with all Outcome Leads and Short Term 
Outcome Leads in due course to arrange meetings. 
 
It was agreed that Jane Jarvie provide a communications options report for discussion 
at the next meeting. 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 31ST JULY 2014 
 
 It was agreed that as many of the partners would not be able to attend in July due to the 

Commonwealth Games that this meeting be deferred until August. 
 

The meeting has been arranged for Tuesday 19th August 2014 in the Council 
Chambers, Kilmory. 
 
 
 
 


